
~">S"\Of>8 Decision No. __ ,..;_-_(._> __ _ 

BEFORE TaE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Application of TURLOCK REFRIGERATING 1 
CO~~ANY, a corporation, for ~uthority 
to execute evidences of indebtedness. 

o PIN ION ----_ .... _ ..... -

Application 
No. ;'7825 

(and .Alnendmen t) 

Turlo~k Refrigerating Company filed this application on 

March 9, 1956, for authorization to execute a deed of trust and 

mortgage of chattels and to issue notes in the prtnc1,al amount of 

$350,000 under and pursuant to the terms of a loan agreement with 

3a."lk of America N::tional Trust and Savings Association. On March 

17 the company filed ~n ~endment to the sp~lication containing a 

copy of the ,roposed deed of trust and a copy of the proposed 

mortgage. 

App11cant was organized 1n 195' for the purpose of 

operating a freezing and cold storage business 1n Turlock. It has 

constructed and equipped a plant with a reported capecity of 4,500 

tons and has operated the same durulg the yesrs ended October 31st 

with the fOlloWing results: 

Operating revenues 
Operating expenses and taxes 
Net oper~ting revenues 
Interest 
Net income 

1954 1955 

$175,629 
141.719 
33~910 
4,40~ 

$ 29,508 

$244,233 
188.521 

55 1 712 
7,938 

$ 47,774 

The company's f~ancial position at February 29 1 1956, 

is indicated in the following condensed balance sheet; 

-1 



A. 37825 CB 

Asset~ 

Tangible assets, less reserve 
Intangible assets 
Current assets -

Cash 
Accounts receivable 
Prepayments 

Total current assets 

Tot~.l 

Liabilities &n§ Ca~1t%1 

Notes to Bank of America 
Other long-term notes 
Current liabilities 
ECJ.ui ty CD-pi tal -

COIlll"ton stock 
S"Il:'plus 

Total e~uity capit~l 

Total 

$ 73,583 
5l,l70 
6.323 

$292,900 
102,968 

$539,063 
:<,956 

131.076 

$673. 092 

$216,727 
17,626 
42,874 

3~5,S6S 

$673.09~ 

The outstandir.g Bank of Arncr1co. notes 'I-iere issued Ul'lder 

3.uthorization granted by Decision No. 51483, dated i'1S'y ~4, 1955, and 

are payable in monthly inste.llments of' $3,724 'I"'ith interest nt the 

rate of 5~ per ~~um. 

It apnears that app11c~nt now desires to expand its o'per­

at10n and that it il'lteno.s to construct a new cold storage building, 

adjacent to its eXisting facilities, which will consist of one large 

storage room approximately lOOtx120' and 1S T high, and to construct 

~ proce~sing building which it will lease to Bright Foods, Inc., ct 

an annual rental of l05~ of the buildin.g and land costs. The total 

cost of the new facilities, according to Exhibits B & C, Will be 

$162,600 including the land, structures, 1nsul~t1on ~nd refr1ger~tion. 

To finance the construction costs, in part, applicant has 

entered, or proposes to enter, into a loen agreement ~~th Bank of 

knerica National Trust and Savings Assoc1t.tion whereby se1d b~..k will 

advance to it the Sutl of $.350,000, the proceeds to be used to pay the 

-2 



A. 37825 Cre 

existing bClnk loan of' ap!'roximately $217,,000 and to take care of 

most of the costs of the new facilities. The new borrowinr will be 

represented by notes provi~1ns for interest at the rate of ;~ per 

annum and for aggregate monthly pay.oents of $3,501 for five years 

and of $2,334 theresfter for an additional five years. Th~ payment 

of the notes will 'be secureo by s. deed. of trust and by a I:'1ortgsge of 

chattels. 

From a review of this app11c~t1on it ~ppears that appli­

~~will h~ve need for ~do1t1onal borrowings if it is to ~roceed 

with its construction l':llc.ns and that 1tz a.ssets and earnings should 

be ample to service the proposed notes. Accordingly w'e will enter 

an order approving the application. 

The Commission having considered the above-entitled matter 

and be1ng of the opinion that a public hecrinp: is not necessary, 

that the applica.tion should be granted, as herein provieed, thBt the 

money, property or labor to be procured. or 'paid for by the issue of 

the notes herein authorized is reasonably re~uired by applicsnt for 

the purposes spec1f1od her~1n, and thet such purposes are not, in 

whole or in part, ~easonab1y chergea~le to operatinp expenses or to 

income, therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. Turlock Refr1~erating Compeny, on ano after the effec­

tive da.te hereof' and. on or 'before September 30, 1956, m~y execute 

and enter into z lo~ agreement with B~nk of America Nationsl Trust 

and Savings Associ~tion tn, or substantially in, the s~me form as 

that f11ec'l in this proceeding as Exhibit D, may execute a deed of 

-3 



A. 37825 CB 

trust and a mortgage of chattels o.nd may issue notes in the aggregate 

principal amount of $350,000, in accorcl.ance with the terms of said 

loan agreement, for the purposes set forth in this epplicetion. 

2. Turlock Refrigerating Company Shall file with the 

Co~iss1on monthly reports as requ1red by General Order No. 24-A, 

which order~ jnsofar as opp11esole, is reade a pert of this order. 
' . ... 

3. The authority herein grant~d will become effective 

when Turlock f.e.frigerat1ng Compan~r has po1c1 the fee prescribed. by 

Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code. 

, Californi$., this ..:3 y D& ted Sot San Frn.ncltoo 

day of ~.-t/ , 1956. 

Coro:m1ss1oners 


